Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate because of the
change in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company has international transactions and is exposed to foreign exchange
risk arising from foreign currency transactions. Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities denominated
in a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency.

(` in lakhs)

Foreign currency risk exposure
Particulars Currency 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Financial liabilities
Foreign currency loan (including finance accrued) USD  135,867.76  158,396.44

  The Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions. The Company has hedged its cash flows related
to foreign currency transactions covering the entire duration of the foreign currency loan. As at 31 March 2019 the Company
hedged 100% of its foreign currency borrowings.

  The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for unhedged transactions are not material, therefore not disclosed.

153

  Sensitivity

  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

USD sensitivity

INR/ USD - increase by 5% (31 March 2018: 5%)  6,744.20  7,919.82

INR/ USD - decrease by 5% (31 March 2018: 5%)  (6,744.20)  (7,919.82)

  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from hedged foreign currency denominated
financial instruments i.e. foreign exchange forward contract, which is described below:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars (Derivative Asset) Currency 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Increase by 5% (31 March 2018: 5%)  USD  645.34  225.73

Decrease by 5% (31 March 2018: 5%)  USD  (645.34)  (225.73)

 b) Interest rate risk

 i) Liabilities

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to
interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of
a change in market interest rates.

  The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings
keeping in view of current market scenario.

[…]

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Interest sensitivity

Interest rates - increase by 100 basis point (31 March 2018: 100 basis point)  3,622.39  4,593.64

Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis point (31 March 2018: 100 basis point)  (3,622.39)  (4,593.64)

 ii) Assets

  The company’s fixed deposits, interest bearing security deposits and loans are carried at fixed rate. Therefore, the said assets
are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will
fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

 c) Price risk

  The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments held and classified as FVTPL and FVOCI. To manage the price
risk arising from investments in mutual funds, the Company diversifies its portfolio of assets.

154

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)

  Sensitivity analysis
  Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher/ lower prices of instruments on the Company’s profit for the periods:

(` in lakhs)
Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018
Price sensitivity
Price increase by (5%) - FVTPL  -   4,747.99
Price decrease by (5%) - FVTPL  -   (4,747.99)
Fair value sensitivity
Fair value increase by (5%) - FVOCI  23.86  23.30
Fair value decrease by (5%) - FVOCI  (23.86)  (23.30)
Fair value increase by (5%) - FVTPL  435.58  463.37
Fair value decrease by (5%) - FVTPL  (435.58)  (463.37)

 d) Legal, taxation and accounting risk

  Change to any of the above laws, rules, regulations related to DLF Business could have a material impact on its financial
results. Compliance with any proposed changes could also result in significant cost of DLF. Failure to fully comply with
various laws, rules and regulations may expose DLF to proceedings which may materially affect its performance.

  DLF is presently involved into various judicial, administrative, regulatory and litigation proceedings concerning matters arising
in the ordinary course of business operations including but  not limited to personal injury claims, landlord-tenant disputes,